Home

BOROUGH OF GLENDON

INDEX

Subject
ABANDONED APPLIANCES, see HEALTH AND SAFETY
ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT, see ZONING
ADMINISTRATION AND GOVERNMENT
ordinance enforcement
Mayor authorized to enforce ordinances
Planning Commission
creation of Planning Commission
preliminary provisions
altering code
amending code
arrangement of code
citation of code of ordinances
construction
headings
normal numbering
penalties
short title
special numbering problems
tenses, gender and number
Tax Certification Officer
compensation of the Tax Certification Officer
creation of position of Tax Certification Officer
designation of the Borough Tax Collector as Tax Certification Officer
duties of Tax Certification Officer
fees for the certification of information by the Tax Certification Officer
ANIMALS
animal regulations
animal noise

dangerous dogs

Section

1-401

1-201

1-110
1-109
1-103
1-102
1-106
1-104
1-107
1-111

1-101
1-108
1-105

1-304
1-301
1-305
1-302
1-303

2-110
2-109
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Subject
disposition of licensed dogs
disposition of unlicensed dogs
dog nuisances
dog agent
dogs running at large prohibited
dogs may be required to be muzzled
impounding of dogs
obstruction
penalties
production of license certificate
ANIMAL REGULATIONS, see ANIMALS
ANNEXATION OF TERRITORY
APPLICATION OF REGULATIONS, see ZONING
BOND ISSUES AND LOANS
BUILDINGS
building permits and floodplains
activities requiring special permits
activities requiring special permits
administration
appeals
application procedures
changes
display
enforcement
fees
inspection and revocation
issuance of building permit
permits required
review by County Conservation District
review of application by others
start of construction

definitions

Home

Section
2-104
2-105
2-108
2-107
2-101
2-102
2-103
2-111
2-112
2-106

Appendix A

Appendix B

4-191

4-122
4-113
4-116
4-117
4-121
4-120
4-119
4-112
4-111

4-114
4-115
4-118
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specific definitions
development which may endanger human life
development which may endanger human life
existing structures in floodplain areas
existing structures in floodplain areas
general provisions
applicability
intent
warning and disclaimer of liability
identification of floodplain areas
changes in identification of floodplain areas
description of floodplain areas
disputes
identification
technical provisions
design and construction standards
elevation and floodplain requirements
general
special requirements for manufactured homes
variances

variances

BUILDING PERMITS AND FLOODPLAINS, see BUILDINGS
BUSINESS PRIVILEGE TAX, see TAXATION, SPECIAL

CODE ENFORCEMENT

Property Maintenance Code

adoption of Property Maintenance Code

conditions, insertions and changes

Uniform Construction Code

administration and enforcement
enactment of the Uniform Construction Code
establishment of a Board of Appeals

fees

Section

4-171

4-181

4-161

4-102
4-101
4-103

4-133
4-132
4-134
4-131

4-143
4-142
4-141
4-144

4-151

5-201
5-202

5-103
5-101
5-104
5-106
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municipal administration
savings clause as to the existing ordinances
CONDUCT
discharge of firearms
discharge of firearms prohibited
disorderly conduct
disorderly conduct prohibited
DEFINITIONS, see ZONING
DISCHARGE OF FIREARMS, see CONDUCT
DISORDERLY CONDUCT, see CONDUCT
DISTRICTS AND BOUNDARIES, see ZONING
EARNED INCOME TAX; see TAXATION, SPECIAL
FIRE PREVENTION AND FIRE PROTECTION
open burning
definitions
enforcement
exceptions
penalties
permits
prohibited activities
FRANCHISES AND SERVICES
GARBAGE COLLECTION FEES, see SOLID WASTE

GENERAL PARKING REGULATIONS, see MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAF-

FIC

GENERAL REGULATIONS, see MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC
GOVERNMENTAL AND INTERGOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS

HEALTH AND SAFETY
abandoned appliances
authority to remedy noncompliance
definitions
hearing

inspection of premises; notice to comply

Section
5-102
5-105

6-201

6-101

7-101
7-105
7-103
7-106
7-104
7-102

Appendix C

Appendix D

10-304
10-301
10-305
10-303
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penalties
remedies not mutually exclusive
storage of nuisances prohibited

nuisances
definitions
junked automobiles
nuisances defined
penalties

public health and sanitation
dangers to human life declared nuisances
definitions
nuisances prohibited
penalties
wastewater discharge declared a nuisance

vermin control
definitions and terms
elimination of harborages
eradication measures
prohibiting conditions conducive to rodent, insect, or pest life
rodent proofing
violations and penalties

INDIVIDUAL SEWAGE SYSTEMS, see SEWERS AND SEWAGE DISPOSAL

LANDLORD REPORTS, see LICENSES, PERMITS AND GENERAL BUSI-
NESS REGULATIONS

LICENSES, PERMITS AND GENERAL BUSINESS REGULATIONS
landlord reports
definitions and interpretation
duties of the Borough Secretary
penalties
purposes
reports of changes in use or occupancy

reports by landlords

Section
10-306
10-307
10-302

10-201
10-203
10-202
10-204

10-103
10-101
10-102
10-105
10-104

10-401
10-402
10-404
10-403
10-405
10-406

13-302
13-306
13-307
13-301
13-305
13-303
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reports by persons upon becoming landlords 13-304

licensing of peddlers

additional license for fixed location 13-107
application for license 13-103
definitions 13-101
exhibition of license 13-105
fees 13-104
hawking, copying and loudspeakers prohibited 13-106
license required 13-102
penalties 13-109
suspension of license 13-108

moving permits

definitions 13-201
moving permit fee 13-202
penalties 13-203

LICENSING OF PEDDLERS, see LICENSES, PERMITS AND GENERAL
BUSINESS REGULATIONS

MOVING PERMITS, see LICENSES, PERMITS AND GENERAL BUSINESS
REGULATIONS

MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC

general parking regulations

definitions and interpretations 15-401
notice of violation; penalties and procedures 15-407
parking prohibited in specific areas 15-404
parking or storing vehicles upon streets and alleys prohibited 15-405
parking under certain conditions prohibited 15-406
parking limited in designated areas 15-403
parking in prohibited areas 15-402

general regulations

authority of police officers 15-108

authorization for use of speed timing devices 15-109

definitions and interpretation 15-101

experimental regulations 15-105
I-6
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manner of adopting permanent traffic and parking regulations 15-102
provisions to be continuation of existing regulations 15-103
temporary and emergency regulations 15-104

traffic on streets closed or restricted for construction, maintenance or  15-106
special events

use of streets by processions and assemblages 15-107

removal and impoundment of illegally parked vehicles

applicability and scope 15-501
authority to remove and impound 15-502
designation of approved storage garages; bonding; towing and 15-504
storage

payment of towing and storage charges 15-505
penalty for violation 15-509
reclamation costs 15-506
records of vehicles removed and impounded 15-507
reports and disposition of unclaimed vehicles 15-510
restrictions upon removal of vehicles 15-508
tow away zones designated 15-503

restrictions on size, weight and type of vehicle and load

restrictions as to weight and size of vehicles on certain streets and 15-303
bridges

restrictions on size of vehicles on certain streets and bridges 15-302
truck traffic restricted on certain streets 15-304
vehicle weight limits established on certain streets and bridges 15-301

snow and ice emergency

declaration of snow and ice emergency 15-602
definitions 15-601
emergency towing 15-605
other prohibited parking 15-606
parking prohibited, driving motor vehicles restricted on snow emer- 15-603

gency routes during emergency
penalty 15-607
snow emergency routes designated 15-604

traffic regulations
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Subject Section

maximum speed limits established on certain streets 15-201
one-way roadways established 15-202
operation of motor vehicles restricted on public lands 15-207
right turns prohibited at certain intersections 15-204
special powers of mayor 15-208
stop intersections established 15-206
through highways established 15-205
turning at certain intersections prohibited or restricted 15-203

MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE, see SOLID WASTE

NUISANCES, see HEALTH AND SAFETY

OCCUPATION PRIVILEGE TAX, see TAXATION; SPECIAL

OPEN BURNING, see FIRE PREVENTION AND FIRE PROTECTION

OPENINGS AND EXCAVATIONS IN BOROUGH STREETS, see STREETS
AND SIDEWALKS

ORDINANCE ENFORCEMENT, see ADMINISTRATION AND GOVERNMENT

PLAN APPROVAL Appendix E
PLANNING COMMISSION, see ADMINISTRATION AND GOVERNMENT

PRELIMINARY PROVISIONS, see ADMINISTRATION AND GOVERNMENT

PROCEDURE FOR AMENDMENT, see ZONING

PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE, see CODE ENFORCEMENT

PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTION FOR CERTAIN DETERIORATED INDUS-
TRIAL, COMMERCIAL OR OTHER BUSINESS PROPERTY, see TAXATION;
SPECIAL

PUBLIC HEALTH AND SANITATION, see HEALTH AND SAFETY
PUBLIC PROPERTY Appendix F
REALTY TRANSFER TAX, see TAXATION; SPECIAL

REMOVAL AND IMPOUNDMENT OF ILLEGALLY PARKED VEHICLES, see
MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC

RESTRICTIONS ON SIZE, WEIGHT AND TYPE OF VEHICLE AND LOAD,
see MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC

SEWER SYSTEM, see SEWERS AND SEWAGE DISPOSAL
SEWERS Appendix G
SEWERS AND SEWAGE DISPOSAL

individual sewage systems
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definitions
fees
obtaining a permit

penalties

sewer system

SNOW AND ICE EMERGENCY, see MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC

board of administration and rates and charges
general sewer system regulations

industrial user reporting

mandatory connections

pre-treatment regulations

prohibited discharges

water color limitations

SOLID WASTE

garbage collection fees

administration

collection practices

definitions

penalty

precollection practices

private refuse collector’s license; revocation; fee

schedule of fees; enforcement

municipal solid waste

SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND CONDITIONAL USES, see ZONING

authorization of collectors
definitions

disposal of municipal waste
exclusions

penalties and remedies
storage of municipal waste
title

transportation of solid waste

1-9

Section
18-201
18-203
18-202
18-204

Part 1D
Part 1C
Part 1E
Part 1A
Part 1B
Part 1F
Part 1G

20-102
20-104
20-101
20-107
20-103
20-106
20-105

20-204
20-202
20-206
20-207
20-208
20-203
20-201
20-205
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STREETS AND SIDEWALKS

openings and excavations in Borough Streets

application for permit 21-103
definitions 21-101
emergency excavations 21-109
penalties 21-110
permit fees 21-104
permit required 21-102
refilling excavation 21-105
required corrections 21-108
safety precautions 21-107
work to be done at applicant’s expense 21-106
STREETS AND SIDEWALKS Appendix H

SUPPLEMENTAL REGULATIONS, see ZONING
TAX CERTIFICATION OFFICER, see ADMINISTRATION AND GOVERNMENT
TAXATION; SPECIAL

business privilege tax

collection, suit and penalty 24-312
computation of volume of business 24-304
deductions 24-306
definitions 24-302
duties of license officer and treasurer 24-311
exemptions 24-305
imposition of tax and rate 24-303
license and fee 24-310
partial exemptions 24-307
records 24-308
returns and penalty 24-309
title 24-301
violations and penalties 24-313

earned income tax
applicability 24-109

I-10
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collection at source

declaration and payment of tax

definitions

fines and penalties for violation

imposition of tax

interest and penalties

payment and refunds

powers and duties of the Income Tax Officer

suit for collection of tax

occupation privilege tax

property tax exemption for certain deteriorated industrial, commercial or

administration of tax
amount of tax

claim for refund

dates for determining tax liability and payment

definitions

duty of employers

employers and self-employed individuals residing beyond the corpo-

rate limits of the Borough
fine and penalty

levy

priority of claim to collect tax
returns

self-employed individuals

suits for collection

other business property

automatic termination
definitions

eligible areas
exemption schedule
exemption amount
notice to tax payers

procedures for obtaining exemption

1-11

Section
24-104
24-103
24-101
24-110
24-102
24-107
24-108
24-105
24-106

24-211
24-203
24-207
24-206
24-201
24-204
24-210

24-213
24-202
24-208
24-205
24-209
24-212

24-507
24-501
24-502
24-504
24-503
24-506
24-505
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realty transfer tax

acquired company
authority

civil penalties
credits against tax
definitions

documents relating to associations or corporations and members,
partners, stockholders or shareholders thereof

duties of recorder of deeds
enforcement

excluded transactions
exempt parties

extension of lease
imposition of tax; interest
lien

proceeds of judicial sale
regulations

short title

statement of value

taxpayer bill of rights

administrative appeal

audit by the Tax Collector
collection of delinquent taxes
deficiency assessments
introduction

refunds

TAXPAYER BILL OF RIGHTS, see TAXATION; SPECIAL

TITLE AND SHORT TITLE, see ZONING

TRAFFIC REGULATIONS, see MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC
UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE, see CODE ENFORCEMENT
VERMIN CONTROL, see HEALTH AND SAFETY

1-12

Section

24-408
24-402
24-414
24-409
24-403
24-407

24-412
24-416
24-406
24-405
24-410
24-404
24-415
24-411
24-417
24-401
24-413

24-605
24-602
24-606
24-603
24-601
24-604
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water conservation performance standards for plumbing fixtures and

fittings
general policy 26-101
official review and modification 26-104
penalties 26-105
special provisions 26-103

water conservation performance standards for plumbing fixtures and  26-102
fittings

WATER Appendix |

WATER CONSERVATION PERFORMANCE STANDARDS FOR PLUMBING FIXTURES AND
FITTINGS, see TAXATION; SPECIAL

ZONING

administration and enforcement

building and occupancy permits 27-803
conditional uses 27-806
enforcement notice 27-808
enforcement remedies 27-809
enforcement by Zoning Officer 27-802
fees 27-804
interpretation 27-801
nonconforming lots, structures and uses 27-807
public records 27-810
site plan review 27-805

application of regulations

application of regulations 27-202

continuation of existing uses 27-203

uniformity of application 27-201
definitions

definitions 27-301

districts and boundaries

classes of districts 27-401

district boundaries 27-402

HI Heavy Industrial District 27-406
-13
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IO Industrial-Office District
R-1 Low Density Residential District
R-2 Medium Density Residential District

procedure for amendment

power to amend

public hearing

special exception and conditional uses

general standards
procedure for conditional uses
procedure for special exception uses

standards relevant to individual uses

supplemental regulations

applicability

environmental protection areas

general regulations applying to all districts

industrial and research center performance standards
parking and truck loading space requirements
regulations applying to certain uses and districts

signs

title and short title

declaration of purpose
effective date of ordinance
repealer

severability

short title

title

Zoning Hearing Board

appeals on interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance and Map
challenge to the validity of this chapter

organization

procedure

special exception uses

I-14

Section
27-405
27-403
27-404

27-901
27-902

27-603
27-602
27-601
27-604

27-501
27-502
27-503
27-504
27-506
27-505
27-507

27-103
27-105
27-106
27-104
27-102
27-101

27-703
27-706
27-701
27-702
27-704
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variances 27-705

ZONING HEARING BOARD, see ZONING

ZONING; PRIOR ORDINANCES Appendix J
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