BOROUGH OF GLENDON

INDEX

Subject		Section
ABAND	ONED APPLIANCES, see HEALTH AND SAFETY	
ADMINI	STRATION AND ENFORCEMENT, see ZONING	
ADMINI	STRATION AND GOVERNMENT	
ord	inance enforcement	
	Mayor authorized to enforce ordinances	1-401
Pla	nning Commission	
	creation of Planning Commission	1-201
pre	liminary provisions	
	altering code	1-110
	amending code	1-109
	arrangement of code	1-103
	citation of code of ordinances	1-102
	construction	1-106
	headings	1-104
	normal numbering	1-107
	penalties	1-111
	short title	1-101
	special numbering problems	1-108
	tenses, gender and number	1-105
Tax	Certification Officer	
	compensation of the Tax Certification Officer	1-304
	creation of position of Tax Certification Officer	1-301
	designation of the Borough Tax Collector as Tax Certification Officer	1-305
	duties of Tax Certification Officer	1-302
	fees for the certification of information by the Tax Certification Officer	1-303
ANIMAL	S	
anii	mal regulations	
	animal noise	2-110
	dangerous dogs	2-109

Subject		Section
-	sposition of licensed dogs	2-104
dis	sposition of unlicensed dogs	2-105
do	g nuisances	2-108
do	g agent	2-107
do	gs running at large prohibited	2-101
do	gs may be required to be muzzled	2-102
im	pounding of dogs	2-103
ob	struction	2-111
ре	nalties	2-112
pro	oduction of license certificate	2-106
ANIMAL RE	GULATIONS, see ANIMALS	
ANNEXATIO	ON OF TERRITORY	Appendix A
APPLICATION	ON OF REGULATIONS, see ZONING	
BOND ISSU	ES AND LOANS	Appendix B
BUILDINGS		
building	permits and floodplains	
ac	tivities requiring special permits	
	activities requiring special permits	4-191
ad	ministration	
	appeals	4-122
	application procedures	4-113
	changes	4-116
	display	4-117
	enforcement	4-121
	fees	4-120
	inspection and revocation	4-119
	issuance of building permit	4-112
	permits required	4-111
	review by County Conservation District	4-114
	review of application by others	4-115
	start of construction	4-118
de	finitions	

Subject		Section
	specific definitions	4-171
	development which may endanger human life	
	development which may endanger human life	4-181
	existing structures in floodplain areas	
	existing structures in floodplain areas	4-161
	general provisions	
	applicability	4-102
	intent	4-101
	warning and disclaimer of liability	4-103
	identification of floodplain areas	
	changes in identification of floodplain areas	4-133
	description of floodplain areas	4-132
	disputes	4-134
	identification	4-131
	technical provisions	
	design and construction standards	4-143
	elevation and floodplain requirements	4-142
	general	4-141
	special requirements for manufactured homes	4-144
	variances	
	variances	4-151
BUILDIN	IG PERMITS AND FLOODPLAINS, see BUILDINGS	
BUSINE	SS PRIVILEGE TAX, see TAXATION, SPECIAL	
CODE E	NFORCEMENT	
Pro	perty Maintenance Code	
	adoption of Property Maintenance Code	5-201
	conditions, insertions and changes	5-202
Uni	form Construction Code	
	administration and enforcement	5-103
	enactment of the Uniform Construction Code	5-101
	establishment of a Board of Appeals	5-104
	fees	5-106

Subject	Section
municipal administration	5-102
savings clause as to the existing ordinances	5-105
CONDUCT	
discharge of firearms	
discharge of firearms prohibited	6-201
disorderly conduct	
disorderly conduct prohibited	6-101
DEFINITIONS, see ZONING	
DISCHARGE OF FIREARMS, see CONDUCT	
DISORDERLY CONDUCT, see CONDUCT	
DISTRICTS AND BOUNDARIES, see ZONING	
EARNED INCOME TAX; see TAXATION, SPECIAL	
FIRE PREVENTION AND FIRE PROTECTION	
open burning	
definitions	7-101
enforcement	7-105
exceptions	7-103
penalties	7-106
permits	7-104
prohibited activities	7-102
FRANCHISES AND SERVICES	Appendix C
GARBAGE COLLECTION FEES, see SOLID WASTE	
GENERAL PARKING REGULATIONS, see MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC	
GENERAL REGULATIONS, see MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC	
GOVERNMENTAL AND INTERGOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS	Appendix D
HEALTH AND SAFETY	
abandoned appliances	
authority to remedy noncompliance	10-304
definitions	10-301
hearing	10-305
inspection of premises; notice to comply	10-303

Subject	Section
penalties	10-306
remedies not mutually exclusive	10-307
storage of nuisances prohibited	10-302
nuisances	
definitions	10-201
junked automobiles	10-203
nuisances defined	10-202
penalties	10-204
public health and sanitation	
dangers to human life declared nuisances	10-103
definitions	10-101
nuisances prohibited	10-102
penalties	10-105
wastewater discharge declared a nuisance	10-104
vermin control	
definitions and terms	10-401
elimination of harborages	10-402
eradication measures	10-404
prohibiting conditions conducive to rodent, insect, or pest life	10-403
rodent proofing	10-405
violations and penalties	10-406
INDIVIDUAL SEWAGE SYSTEMS, see SEWERS AND SEWAGE DISPOSA	AL
LANDLORD REPORTS, see LICENSES, PERMITS AND GENERAL BUSINESS REGULATIONS	
LICENSES, PERMITS AND GENERAL BUSINESS REGULATIONS	
landlord reports	
definitions and interpretation	13-302
duties of the Borough Secretary	13-306
penalties	13-307
purposes	13-301
reports of changes in use or occupancy	13-305
reports by landlords	13-303

Subject	Section
reports by persons upon becoming landlords	13-304
licensing of peddlers	
additional license for fixed location	13-107
application for license	13-103
definitions	13-101
exhibition of license	13-105
fees	13-104
hawking, copying and loudspeakers prohibited	13-106
license required	13-102
penalties	13-109
suspension of license	13-108
moving permits	
definitions	13-201
moving permit fee	13-202
penalties	13-203
LICENSING OF PEDDLERS, see LICENSES, PERMITS AND GENE BUSINESS REGULATIONS	RAL
MOVING PERMITS, see LICENSES, PERMITS AND GENERAL BUS REGULATIONS	SINESS
MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC	
general parking regulations	
definitions and interpretations	15-401
notice of violation; penalties and procedures	15-407
parking prohibited in specific areas	15-404
parking or storing vehicles upon streets and alleys prohibite	d 15-405
parking under certain conditions prohibited	15-406
parking limited in designated areas	15-403
parking in prohibited areas	15-402
general regulations	
authority of police officers	15-108
authorization for use of speed timing devices	15-109
definitions and interpretation	15-101
experimental regulations	15-105

Subject		Section
r	manner of adopting permanent traffic and parking regulations	15-102
ŗ	provisions to be continuation of existing regulations	15-103
t	temporary and emergency regulations	15-104
	traffic on streets closed or restricted for construction, maintenance or special events	15-106
ι	use of streets by processions and assemblages	15-107
remo	val and impoundment of illegally parked vehicles	
á	applicability and scope	15-501
á	authority to remove and impound	15-502
	designation of approved storage garages; bonding; towing and storage	15-504
ţ	payment of towing and storage charges	15-505
ţ	penalty for violation	15-509
r	reclamation costs	15-506
r	records of vehicles removed and impounded	15-507
r	reports and disposition of unclaimed vehicles	15-510
r	restrictions upon removal of vehicles	15-508
t	tow away zones designated	15-503
restri	ctions on size, weight and type of vehicle and load	
	restrictions as to weight and size of vehicles on certain streets and bridges	15-303
r	restrictions on size of vehicles on certain streets and bridges	15-302
t	truck traffic restricted on certain streets	15-304
\	vehicle weight limits established on certain streets and bridges	15-301
snow	and ice emergency	
C	declaration of snow and ice emergency	15-602
(definitions	15-601
6	emergency towing	15-605
(other prohibited parking	15-606
	parking prohibited, driving motor vehicles restricted on snow emergency routes during emergency	15-603
ŗ	penalty	15-607
5	snow emergency routes designated	15-604
traffic	regulations	

Subject	Section
maximum speed limits established on certain streets	15-201
one-way roadways established	15-202
operation of motor vehicles restricted on public lands	15-207
right turns prohibited at certain intersections	15-204
special powers of mayor	15-208
stop intersections established	15-206
through highways established	15-205
turning at certain intersections prohibited or restricted	15-203
MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE, see SOLID WASTE	
NUISANCES, see HEALTH AND SAFETY	
OCCUPATION PRIVILEGE TAX, see TAXATION; SPECIAL	
OPEN BURNING, see FIRE PREVENTION AND FIRE PROTECTION	
OPENINGS AND EXCAVATIONS IN BOROUGH STREETS, see STREETS AND SIDEWALKS	
ORDINANCE ENFORCEMENT, see ADMINISTRATION AND GOVERNMENT	
PLAN APPROVAL	Appendix E
PLANNING COMMISSION, see ADMINISTRATION AND GOVERNMENT	
PRELIMINARY PROVISIONS, see ADMINISTRATION AND GOVERNMENT	
PROCEDURE FOR AMENDMENT, see ZONING	
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE, see CODE ENFORCEMENT	
PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTION FOR CERTAIN DETERIORATED INDUSTRIAL, COMMERCIAL OR OTHER BUSINESS PROPERTY, see TAXATION; SPECIAL	
PUBLIC HEALTH AND SANITATION, see HEALTH AND SAFETY	
PUBLIC PROPERTY	Appendix F
REALTY TRANSFER TAX, see TAXATION; SPECIAL	
REMOVAL AND IMPOUNDMENT OF ILLEGALLY PARKED VEHICLES, see MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC	
RESTRICTIONS ON SIZE, WEIGHT AND TYPE OF VEHICLE AND LOAD, see MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC	
SEWER SYSTEM, see SEWERS AND SEWAGE DISPOSAL	
SEWERS	Appendix G
SEWERS AND SEWAGE DISPOSAL	
individual sewage systems	

Subject		Section
	definitions	18-201
1	fees	18-203
	obtaining a permit	18-202
1	penalties	18-204
sewe	er system	
I	board of administration and rates and charges	Part 1D
!	general sewer system regulations	Part 1C
i	industrial user reporting	Part 1E
I	mandatory connections	Part 1A
I	pre-treatment regulations	Part 1B
I	prohibited discharges	Part 1F
,	water color limitations	Part 1G
SNOW AN	ND ICE EMERGENCY, see MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC	
SOLID WA	ASTE	
garba	age collection fees	
;	administration	20-102
•	collection practices	20-104
•	definitions	20-101
1	penalty	20-107
1	precollection practices	20-103
1	private refuse collector's license; revocation; fee	20-106
:	schedule of fees; enforcement	20-105
muni	cipal solid waste	
;	authorization of collectors	20-204
•	definitions	20-202
•	disposal of municipal waste	20-206
•	exclusions	20-207
1	penalties and remedies	20-208
:	storage of municipal waste	20-203
1	title	20-201
1	transportation of solid waste	20-205
SPECIAL	EXCEPTION AND CONDITIONAL USES, see ZONING	

Subject	Section
STREETS AND SIDEWALKS	
openings and excavations in Borough Streets	
application for permit	21-103
definitions	21-101
emergency excavations	21-109
penalties	21-110
permit fees	21-104
permit required	21-102
refilling excavation	21-105
required corrections	21-108
safety precautions	21-107
work to be done at applicant's expense	21-106
STREETS AND SIDEWALKS	Appendix H
SUPPLEMENTAL REGULATIONS, see ZONING	
TAX CERTIFICATION OFFICER, see ADMINISTRATION AND GOVERNMENT	
TAXATION; SPECIAL	
business privilege tax	
collection, suit and penalty	24-312
computation of volume of business	24-304
deductions	24-306
definitions	24-302
duties of license officer and treasurer	24-311
exemptions	24-305
imposition of tax and rate	24-303
license and fee	24-310
partial exemptions	24-307
records	24-308
returns and penalty	24-309
title	24-301
violations and penalties	24-313
earned income tax	
applicability	24-109

Subject		Section
	collection at source	24-104
	declaration and payment of tax	24-103
	definitions	24-101
	fines and penalties for violation	24-110
	imposition of tax	24-102
	interest and penalties	24-107
	payment and refunds	24-108
	powers and duties of the Income Tax Officer	24-105
	suit for collection of tax	24-106
OCC	upation privilege tax	
	administration of tax	24-211
	amount of tax	24-203
	claim for refund	24-207
	dates for determining tax liability and payment	24-206
	definitions	24-201
	duty of employers	24-204
	employers and self-employed individuals residing beyond the corporate limits of the Borough	24-210
	fine and penalty	24-213
	levy	24-202
	priority of claim to collect tax	24-208
	returns	24-205
	self-employed individuals	24-209
	suits for collection	24-212
	perty tax exemption for certain deteriorated industrial, commercial or er business property	
	automatic termination	24-507
	definitions	24-501
	eligible areas	24-502
	exemption schedule	24-504
	exemption amount	24-503
	notice to tax payers	24-506
	procedures for obtaining exemption	24-505

Subject		Section
re	realty transfer tax	
	acquired company	24-408
	authority	24-402
	civil penalties	24-414
	credits against tax	24-409
	definitions	24-403
	documents relating to associations or corporations and members, partners, stockholders or shareholders thereof	24-407
	duties of recorder of deeds	24-412
	enforcement	24-416
	excluded transactions	24-406
	exempt parties	24-405
	extension of lease	24-410
	imposition of tax; interest	24-404
	lien	24-415
	proceeds of judicial sale	24-411
	regulations	24-417
	short title	24-401
	statement of value	24-413
ta	xpayer bill of rights	
	administrative appeal	24-605
	audit by the Tax Collector	24-602
	collection of delinquent taxes	24-606
	deficiency assessments	24-603
	introduction	24-601
	refunds	24-604

TAXPAYER BILL OF RIGHTS, see TAXATION; SPECIAL

TITLE AND SHORT TITLE, see ZONING

TRAFFIC REGULATIONS, see MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC

UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE, see CODE ENFORCEMENT

VERMIN CONTROL, see HEALTH AND SAFETY

WATER

Subject		Section	
	ter conservation performance standards for plumbing fixtures and ngs		
	general policy	26-101	
	official review and modification	26-104	
	penalties	26-105	
	special provisions	26-103	
	water conservation performance standards for plumbing fixtures and fittings	26-102	
WATER		Appendix I	
WATER CONSERVATION PERFORMANCE STANDARDS FOR PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS, see TAXATION; SPECIAL			
ZONING			
adr	ministration and enforcement		
	building and occupancy permits	27-803	
	conditional uses	27-806	
	enforcement notice	27-808	
	enforcement remedies	27-809	
	enforcement by Zoning Officer	27-802	
	fees	27-804	
	interpretation	27-801	
	nonconforming lots, structures and uses	27-807	
	public records	27-810	
	site plan review	27-805	
application of regulations			
	application of regulations	27-202	
	continuation of existing uses	27-203	
	uniformity of application	27-201	
def	initions		
	definitions	27-301	
districts and boundaries			
	classes of districts	27-401	
	district boundaries	27-402	
	HI Heavy Industrial District	27-406	

Subject	
IO Industrial-Office District	27-405
R-1 Low Density Residential District	27-403
R-2 Medium Density Residential District	27-404
procedure for amendment	
power to amend	27-901
public hearing	27-902
special exception and conditional uses	
general standards	27-603
procedure for conditional uses	27-602
procedure for special exception uses	27-601
standards relevant to individual uses	27-604
supplemental regulations	
applicability	27-501
environmental protection areas	27-502
general regulations applying to all districts	27-503
industrial and research center performance standards	27-504
parking and truck loading space requirements	27-506
regulations applying to certain uses and districts	27-505
signs	27-507
title and short title	
declaration of purpose	27-103
effective date of ordinance	27-105
repealer	27-106
severability	27-104
short title	27-102
title	27-101
Zoning Hearing Board	
appeals on interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance and Map	27-703
challenge to the validity of this chapter	27-706
organization	27-701
procedure	27-702
special exception uses	27-704

Subject	Section	
variances	27-705	
ZONING HEARING BOARD, see ZONING		
ZONING; PRIOR ORDINANCES	Appendix J	